

J.S. DEPARTMENT	OF CO	MMER	CE
U.S. Patent and	Traden	nark Of	tice

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) 101926000 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof, 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies). Color Communications, Inc. Name: LaSalle Bank National Association 12-20-0 Internal Address: Att: Commercial #R Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Trees Trees No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 135 S. LaSalle Street Security Agreement Change of Name City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603 Execution Date: 9/14/01 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attachment Additional numbers attached? Yes \(\bar{\text{\tin}\text{\tetx{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\tex{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\texit{\text{\text{\t 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_240.00 Name: Jeffrey M. Dalebroux Enclosed Internal Address: Rooks Pitts & Poust Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 10 South Wacker Drive Suite 2300 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 10/03/01 Jeffrey M. Dalebroux Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

27/2001 LMUELLER 00000018 6030481

FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

EXHIBIT ATTACHED TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A.	Patent Application No.(s)	B.	Patent No.(s)
	None		6,030,481
	None		4,661,182
	None		5,313,884
	None		5,622,594
	None		4,379,696
	None		5,370,024

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") entered into by and between COLOR COMMUNICATIONS, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Borrower"), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Bank"), in connection with the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined). Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given in the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Bank has extended certain financial accommodations to Borrower pursuant to a certain Fourth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement between the Bank and Borrower dated as of July 31, 2001, as amended (as it may be further amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower and the Bank desire to amend the Loan Agreement effective as of the date hereof, in order to extend the maturity date of Loans made pursuant to the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to extend such maturity dates provided among other things, that Borrower grants a security interest in the Patent Rights, as defined below, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein below;

WHEREAS, the Borrower represents that it now possesses the sole and complete ownership rights to the Patent Rights to be secured by this Security Agreement and that it has not granted a security interest or otherwise pledged, managed, transferred, assigned or licensed any part of its rights in said Patent Rights to any party other than the Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Bank to consummate the financial accommodations provided for in the Loan Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby agree with Bank as follows:

Section 1.01. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the prompt, complete and timely payment of all Obligations and the performance of all duties owing from the Borrower to the Bank as set forth in the Loan Agreement, Borrower hereby grants to Bank, its successors and assigns, a security interest, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with a power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, in the entire right, title, and interest of Borrower in and to the following "Patent Rights" now existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

(1) All patents, patent applications and patentable inventions of the Borrower, including but not limited to those set forth in Exhibit A, and (a) the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (b) any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; (c) all rights to income,

CHICAGO 236296.1 4159000504

royalties, profits, awards, damages or other rights relating to said patents, applications or inventions including the right to sue for past, present or future infringement; and (d) any other rights and benefits relating to said patents, applications, or inventions ("Patents") subject to termination only if: (i) all "Obligations" (as defined in the Loan Agreement) of Borrower are satisfied and paid as and when due and (ii) there shall have been terminated all commitments of Bank to any party arising under the Loan Agreement; otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being intended by Borrower and Bank that the Patent Rights shall serve as collateral security to Bank for the payment and performance of such "Obligations" and, accordingly, that this instrument shall be subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement and all related security agreements with respect to the "Collateral" (as defined in the Loan Agreement), which terms are herein incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

- (2) All rights under or interests in any patent license agreement with any other party in connection with any of the Patents or such other party's Patents and registered patents and patent applications, whether Borrower is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including without limitation, those license agreements listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, to prepare and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Borrower and now or hereafter covered by such licenses, and all books and all records (including, without limitation, customer lists, credit files, computer programs, printouts and other computer materials and records) pertaining to any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").
- (3) Notwithstanding the foregoing, unless and until Bank exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Loan Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in the Patent Rights, Borrower shall continue to own, and may use and enjoy, the Patent Rights in connection with its business operations, but only in a manner consistent with the preservation of their current substance, validity, registration and the collateral assignment herein contained.

Section 2.01. No Liens, etc. Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Bank that (i) Exhibit A sets forth all of the Patents and Patent Rights owned by Borrower as of the date of this Agreement, (ii) Exhibit B sets forth all of the Licenses held by Borrower as of the date of this Agreement, and (iii) no other liens, claims or security interest have been granted by Borrower to any other Person in such Patents and Licenses. The Borrower agrees that it will not, without the prior written consent of the Bank, assign or transfer, pledge, mortgage, license or allow a security interest or lien to be taken by anyone other than the Bank in said Patents and Patent Rights or take any other acts which are contrary to or inconsistent with the rights granted to the Bank in this Security Agreement and will not cease the use of any Patent or Patent Rights or take any action or fail to take any action which will result in the cancellation or expiration of any of the Patents or Patent Rights covered by this Security Agreement without the prior written agreement of the Bank.

-2-

CHICAGO 236296.1 4159000504

- Section 3.01. Borrower's Obligation to Maintain and Enforce Rights. The Borrower further agrees that it has the obligation, at its own cost, unless otherwise consented to in writing by the Bank:
- (1) To take all actions necessary to properly maintain and renew all Patents and Patent Rights which are or may become subject to the Security Agreement for the full term or terms allowed by law including but not limited to the appropriate and timely filing of any documents or declarations necessary to maintain and renew said Patents and Patent Rights which may be necessary or appropriate under applicable law with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any state, province or country and payment of any required fees.
- (2) To file and prosecute diligently new applications to register and protect under applicable law all patentable inventions acquired or developed by the Borrower for which applications have not previously been filed or to take all other actions necessary to cause patents to be issued as a result of said applications.
- (3) To protect such Patents and Patent Rights from infringement, unfair competition or dilution or dilution or damage by all appropriate actions including the commencement of legal action to prevent and recover damages for said infringement and to defend such Patents and Patent Rights from claims of infringement, unfair competition or damage including the defense of any legal actions making such claims.
- Section 4.01. Reporting Requirements. The Borrower agrees to provide written semiannual reports to the Bank informing it of the status of all Patents and Patent Rights subject to this Security Agreement including any new patents, patent applications, or related licenses.
- Section 5.01. After Acquired Property. If the Borrower shall obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new patents, patent applications, patentable inventions, or enter into any new Licenses before its Obligations to the Bank as set forth in this Security Agreement have been satisfied in full, then (i) the provisions of Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto; (ii) the Borrower shall promptly furnish written notice thereof to Bank and the Borrower with sufficient information to permit Bank, upon its receipt of such notice, to modify or update this Security Agreement, as appropriate, by amending Exhibits A and B and (iii) Borrower shall execute and deliver, with regard to any Patents, any agreements, instruments and confirm the assignment and grant of security interest created by this Security Agreement in such Patents, and Borrower appoints Bank, at all times during the continuance of an Event of Default, its attorney-in-fact to execute, deliver and record any and all such agreements, instruments and documents for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed and such power, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable for so long as this Security Agreement shall be in effect with respect to the Borrower.
 - Section 6.01. Events of Default. The failure by the Borrower to perform any

of the terms or conditions of this Security Agreement or the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement shall constitute a material default. Upon the occurrence of such a default and upon the receipt by the Borrower of appropriate written notice from the Bank, the Borrower hereby authorizes and grants a power of attorney to the Bank to take any action as may be deemed to be necessary with respect to said Patents and Patent Rights including but not limited to the assignment of all said Patents and Patent Rights from the Borrower to the Bank. This right may be exercised in addition to any other rights and remedies which may be available under applicable law.

Section 7.01. Interpretation. This Security Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement. Where any term in this Security Agreement may be inconsistent with any term in the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall control.

Section 8.01. No Waiver. The failure by the Bank to exercise any right under this Security Agreement shall not operate as a waiver thereof and shall not bar the Bank from continuing to exercise said rights in the future.

Section 9.01. Governing Law. The Security Agreement is to be governed by the law of the State of Illinois and is binding on the parties and their successors and assigns. The Borrower may not assign nor transfer any part of its obligations under this Security Agreement either expressly or by operation of law without the written consent of the Bank.

Section 10.01. Severability. The terms of this Security Agreement are severable. If any term shall be found to be invalid or unenforceable, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms.

Section 11.01. Modification. This Security Agreement may not be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 5.01 hereof or by a writing signed by the Borrower and Bank.

Section 12.01. Duty of Bank. Bank shall not be liable for any actions, omissions, errors of judgment or mistakes of fact or law with respect to the Patents, Patent Rights or Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank shall not be under any obligation to take any action necessary to preserve rights in the Patents, Patent Rights or Licenses against any other Persons but may do so at its option, and all expenses incurred n connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Borrower and added to the Obligations secured hereby.

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.

CHICAGO 236296.1 4159000504

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this document to be executed as of the 14^{th} day of September, 2001.

COLOR COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Title! C AC

Address of Borrower (Assignor):

4000 West Fillmore

Chicago, Illinois 60624

Address of Bank (Assignee):

135 South LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Attention: Commercial R

EXHIBIT A

CHICAGO 236296.1 4159000504

COLOR COMMUNICATIONS, INC. SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

PATENT	STATUS	ISSUE DATE	EXPIRATION DATE	ASSIGNEE
Method and apparatus for manufacture of swatch bearing sheets 6,030,481	Issued	02/29/00	02/28/17	IDD
Method and composition for repairing minor surface damage to coated surfaces 4,661,182	Issued	04/28/87	04/29/04	CCI
Reverse roller coating apparatus 5,313,884	Issued	05/24/94	05/25/11	IDD
Method and apparatus for the manufacture of sheets bearing display samples 5,622,594	Issued	04/22/97	04/23/14	IDD
Latex Mylar Chip 4,379,696	Issued	04/12/83	02/12/02	IDD
Method and apparatus for the manufacture of sheets bearing display samples 5,370,024	penssI	12/06/94	12/07/11	CCI

EXHIBIT B

-NONE-

CHICAGO 236296.1 4159000504

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/20/2001 REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0560